
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 26 March 2014 at 3.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, 
Rob Frost, Qurban Hussain, Sioned-Mair Richards, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy and 
Philip Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

26 MARCH 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th 

January, 2014 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Implementation of the Allocations Policy 
 Report of the Assistant Director, Council Housing Service 

 
8. Social Housing Repairs and Maintenance Contract 
 Report of the Interim Director of Housing 

 
9. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2014/15 
 Report of the Manager, Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Team 

 
10. Welfare Reform Update 
 Briefing note for information 

 
11. Right to Buy 
 Briefing note for information 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be h
[...]
the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, Qurban Hussain, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Roy Munn, Keith Hill (Substitute Member) and 
Martin Lawton (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the meeting as 
follows: 

   
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor Simon Clement-Jones Councillor Keith Hill 
 Councillor Sheila Constance Councillor Martin Lawton 
 Councillor Philip Wood No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Penny Baker declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 (Safer and 
Sustainable Communities Partnership) as she was a member of the Sheffield First 
Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership Board. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th November 2013, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of an apology for Councillor 
Denise Fox at Item 1 (Apologies for Absence). 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions received or public questions submitted. 
 
6.  
 

THE IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON SHEFFIELD'S RESIDENTS - 
UPDATE JANUARY 2014 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications, which provided Members with a summary of the key Welfare 
Reform changes, together with an analysis of the impact of these changes on 
Sheffield residents, an update on the work that the Council and its partners were 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
30.01.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

undertaking to support affected residents and an analysis of responses from other 
local authorities to Welfare Reform.  Appended to the report was a table of Welfare 
Reform key changes and a series of case studies. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for 

Communities and Inclusion, James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance 
and Communications, Nicola Rees, Policy and Improvement Officer, Maxine 
Stavrianakos, Income Management Unit, and John Squire, Revenues and Benefits 
Client Team. 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • 880 tenants across the City had been identified as being potentially affected 

by the exemption from the Under-Occupancy provisions (Bedroom Tax), 
which applied to tenants living in their property since 1990, with around 450 
of these being Council tenants and the remainder being with social 
landlords.  Work was ongoing to identify the actual numbers affected.  It 
should be noted that the Department for Work and Pensio
[...]
 encouraged to consider moving to 

private rented accommodation, as the Council did not have enough one-
bedroomed properties. 

  
 • Approximately 30% of those in private rented accommodation now had their 

benefits paid directly to their landlord.  This represented a big shift from the 
90% figure in 2008.   

  
 • The Council helped to administer the Mortgage Rescue Scheme, which 

assisted households which were struggling to make their mortgage 
payments, by transferring ownership of the property to a Housing 
Association whilst allowing the resident(s) to continue living there.  It was 
important to note that this scheme, which was a Government scheme, was 
due to cease at the end of March 2014. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks the Cabinet Member and attending officers for their contribution to 

the meeting; 
  
 (b) recognises the excellent work undertaken by the Revenues and Benefits 

Client Team in supporting Members with regard to this complex area of 
work; 

  
 (c) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; 
  
 (d) acknowledges the transition to Universal Credit and requests that the 

Committee be provided with a quarterly update on progress;  
  
 (e) notes the aspects of good practice operating in Bristol and Manchester and 

requests that consideration be given to adopting these measures in 
Sheffield;  

  
 (f) requests that the report be circulated to all Council Members and all 

Sheffield Members of Parliament, with a request for their comments; 
  
 (g) agrees to wait for further information on the ending of the Mortgage Rescue 

Scheme before writing to the appropriate Government Minister in this 
regard; and 

  
 (h) requests that a further report on the Impact of Welfare Reform on Sheffield’s 

Residents, be presented to the Committee in 6 months’ time. 
 
7.  
 

SHEFFIELD'S PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING SECTOR 
 

7.1 Michelle Slater, Service Manager, Private Housing Standards, gave a presentation 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
30.01.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

on Sheffield’s Private Rented Housing Sector which provided an overview of this 
sector in Sheffield, highlighted the changing views involved, outlined issues for 
consideration, provided details of Council actions and celebrated some of the 
successes.  The presentation was supported by a handout which was circulated to 
the Committee. 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The Council has established good contacts with the two landlord 

associations in the City which covered a large part of the private sector.  
There was not a lot of contact with letting agents apart from where problems 
arose.  The focus was on developing relationships with landlords rather than 
letting agents and it should be noted that letting agents were not yet 
regulated. 

  
 • The importance of the work being undertaken by Council staff in this area 

had been recognised by the Courts as two custodial sentences had been 
imposed on landlords in the past year.  It was felt that the Courts now had a 
better understanding of this work but problems were being experienced in 
recovering the Court costs of taking prosecutions. 

  
 • There were 8,000 houses in multiple occupation in the City, with about three 

quarters of these being occupied by students.  Such properties containing 
five or more people needed to be licensed with the Council.  The SNUG 
Partnership between the Council, the Sheffield Hallam University and the 
Hallam Union was aimed at improving the quality of student properties, with 
the Hallam University not accepting properties for their students unless they 
were registered with this partnership.  The University of Sheffield had its own 
inspection regime but it didn’t regulate up to minimum legislative standards.  
Student houses comprised one third of the private rented sector in Sheffield 
and one tenth of customer referrals were from students.  SNUG properties 
were inspected by the Council and, once a property had been passed as 
being up to standard, it enabled officers to look at properties which were of 
more concern. 

  
 • It was noticeable that landlords had had to improve their standards due to 

the new modern blocks of flats which had been built in the City.  The Council 
inspectors had a good picture of what was happening, with the aim being to 
eliminate the poor landlords and substandard properties from the market. 

  
 • 25% of referrals resulted in an ongoing case but most could be rectified 

almost immediately.   
  
 • Inspectors would pick up on tenants who were in difficulties, for instance 

with Housing Benefits.  Where anti-social behaviour or cultural issues were a 
problem, the Council would negotiate with the landlords. 

  
 • The Council would not normally get involved where people were renting out 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
30.01.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

bedrooms in their own houses unless these were student related. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Michelle Slater for her contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to  questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that a report on the introduction of Selective Licensing in the 

Private Rented Sector be presented to the Committee in December 2014. 
 
8.  
 

SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods, which outlined how the co-ordinated work undertaken by the 
Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership was contributing to reducing the 
number of people experiencing crime and anti-social behaviour and helping to build 
stronger communities.   

  
8.2 The report was supported by a presentation given by Sarah Banks, Head of Safer 

and Sustainable Communities, and Inspector Phil Shaw, South Yorkshire Police, 
which provided a background to the Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership, outlined its strategic priorities, reported on the annual Joint Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment and its priorities for 2013, gave details of performance and 
crime costs, made reference to the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and highlighted other changes and challenges.  Inspector Shaw provided up to 
date detailed information on Police Performance which showed an overall decrease 
in crime of 7.9% with 2,200 fewer victims than in the previous 12 months.  Most 
areas of crime showed decreases, but specific mention was made of an increase in 
religiously or racially motivated crime which had increased by 30%, but it was 
emphasised that this involved very low numbers and that an increase in reporting 
could be a positive sign of increased confidence in the Police.  Robbery and violent 
crime had shown an increase, but this was largely down to a series of robberies in 
one geographical area of the City.  Historical figures showed that there had been 
reductions in most crimes continuously over the last 10 years.   

  
8.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Any discussions with private security firms would be held at Chief Officer 

level within the South Yorkshire Police. 
  
 • The importance of the Police working with communities was emphasised. 
  
 • The long term trend in relation to burglaries was heading in the right 

direction. 
  
 • Further statistics would be obtained and sent to Councillor Keith Hill. 
  

Page 9



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
30.01.2014 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 • The performance figures quoted were checked and audited appropriately 
and there was no reason to believe these were inaccurate.  The Safer and 
Sustainable Communities Partnership Board was presented with the 
performance statistics and any dramatic changes would be picked up there.   

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Sarah Banks and Inspector Shaw for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) endorses the Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership Plan priorities 

for 2014/17 as set out in the report. 
 
9.  
 

REVIEW OF THE PARTNER RESOURCE ALLOCATION MEETING (PRAM) 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report on the Review 
of the Partner Resource Allocation Meeting (PRAM). 

 
10.  
 

COUNCIL HOUSE SALES UNDER THE RIGHT TO BUY SCHEME 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Update Report on 
Council House Sales under the Right to Buy Scheme. 

 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

11.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
outlined the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year 2013/14.   

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the Work Programme as detailed in the report; and 
  
 (b) notes that further information on the Mortgage Rescue Scheme was to be 

provided as part of the Welfare Reform briefing note to be circulated with 
the papers for the meeting of the Committee to be held on 27th March 2014. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 27th March 2014, at 
2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
Report of: Jasper South   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Implementation of the Allocations Policy  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Jasper South, Assistant Director, Council Housing Service 

Contact 27 35493 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
S
[...]
ent on 

the progress to date   
 

 

Page 14



 

 1

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Janet Sharpe (Interim Director of Council Housing – 

Communities Portfolio)   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Social Housing Repairs and Maintenance Contract 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Jon Lovibond (Projects Director – Place Portfolio – Tel: 

27 36936)   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The Council has agreed a new contract for repairs and maintenance services to 
tenants’ homes with Kier Services which will start on 1 April 2014 and run for 3 
years (with the option to extend by up to 2 more years). This will replace the 
current contract with Kier Sheffield LLP which began in April 2003. 
 
The new contract is based on value for money in the rates, continuous service 
improvements, and joint working with Council teams to achieve the successful 
integration with the Council Housing Service at the end of the contract. 
 
The information presented has been requested by the Committee to enable it to 
scrutinise the progress made to implement the procurement strategy that was 
detailed in the Cabinet Report of 10 April 2013, and that has been shaped and 
monitored by tenants and leaseholders over the past 18 months. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee �  

Other  

 
 
 

Report to Safer & Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

26
th
 March 2014 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

 2

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the outcome of the council housing repairs 
contract procurement process, and the medium-term objectives for the service, 
and provide views and comments on progress to date.   
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Cabinet Report 10 April 2013: Construction and Building Services Re-Tender 
for Social Housing Repairs and Maintenance (Author – Jed Turner) 
    

 
Category of Report: OPEN/CLOSED (please specify)   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 3

Report of the Interim Director of Council Housing  

 
Social Housing Repairs & Maintenance Contract : 2014 to 2017 
 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 The current contract for repairs and maintenance and other construction 

work for all council owned buildings will end on the 31st March 2014. The 
provider is Kier Sheffield Limited Liability Partnership (the LLP). The LLP 
provides the repairs and maintenance service to council housing as well 
as other council buildings and, through the jobs compact, capital works 
and projects.  

 
 The LLP is a tax efficient vehicle (in which the Council has a 19.9% 

stake) with a profit share mechanism that met the needs and ambitions 
of the council when the current contract commenced in April 2003.  

 
1.2 In preparation for the end of the current contract a project started in 2011 

to examine the options for the repairs and maintenance service from 
April 2014. The option appraisal stage of the process concluded with a 
report to Cabinet on 10 April 2013 which examined the issues and 
options in detail and made a series of recommendations that were 
approved. 

 
1.3 The main recommendations were: 
 

a) The new council housing repairs service should be provided by an 
external provider (not brought in house at this point or delivered 
through a joint venture arrangement), and that it should last for 3 
years with the option to ext
[...]
, the 
Council, and tenants and leaseholders, to achieve efficiencies, 
effective communication and continuous service improvements 

• A service that is refocused and restructured and fit to be 
integrated with the Council Housing Service at the end of the 
contract period, if that remains the councils’ ambition.  

 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the outcome of the Council housing 

repairs contract procurement process, and the medium-term objectives 
for the service, and provide views and comments on progress to date.   

  
  
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Executive Director, Communities  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Update 2014/15 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Liam Duggan, HRA Business Plan Team Manager, 30240 
_____________________________________________________________________________
  
Summary:  
 
This report provides a summary of the City Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan and the principles that underpin it. 

Government reformed the funding of council housing in 2012 by introducing a system 
of local ‘self-financing’ for all Local Authorities with council housing. This was positive 
for Sheffield but also brought with it risks. 

In order to realise the benefits and manage the risks associated with self-financing the 
City Council developed an HRA Business Plan which sets out how all council housing 
activity would be funded from the income which can be raised through rent and 
charges set by the Council as landlord.  

The financial viability of the plan is assessed through its capacity to repay debt over a 
30 year planning horizon. At the 2014/15 update the forecasted long term health of the 
plan had weakened as a result of changes to the national social re

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Simon Clement-Jones, Sheila Constance, 
Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, Qurban Hussain, Roy Munn, 
Jillian Creasy (Substitute Member). 
 
Tenants' Representatives 
Gillian Ashberry, Robin Clarke and Tracey Kerrigan 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards, Rob 
Murphy and Philip Wood.  Councillor Jillian Creasy attended as a substitute for 
Councillor Rob Murphy.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th January 2014, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions received or public questions submitted. 
 
6.  
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director, Council Housing 
Service, which provided an update on the implementation of the new Allocations 
Policy.  The report was presented by Jasper South, Assistant Director, Council 
Housing Service, who made particular reference to the seven key issues involved 
and progress made in addressing these. 

  
6.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • A full customer satisfaction survey was to be completed in the next four 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.03.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

weeks, but anecdotal evidence suggested that the implementation of the 
new policy had been well received.  It was early days to judge the effect on 
empty properties, as it was felt that the new policy was still in the settling 
down process.  There had been an improvement in turnaround times but a 
drop in demand for three-bedroomed properties had been noticed which, it 
was felt, was due to the implementation of the Under-Occupancy Welfare 
Reform provisions (Bedroom Tax).   

  
 • It appeared that no day to day problems were being caused by the IT 

(Information Technology) which was being used to support the new policy.   
  
 • It was accepted that the risks associated with implementation needed to be 

managed carefully and measures were being put in place to monitor these 
on a monthly basis. 

  
 • All sheltered accommodation was allocated for those aged over 60 and no 

changes were planned in this respect. 
  
 • The policy allowed for medical need to be assessed and attempts were 

made to ensure that appropriate offers of accommodation were made to 
those with particular requirements.  It should be borne in mind though, that 
the Council had to work with the housing stock available, so it might not be 
possible to locate the elderly and disabled near to their family or support 
networks.  Having said that, efforts were always made to find the best match 
possible in terms of accommodation and area.  It should also be noted that 
there was a budget for adaptations where appropriate. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Jasper South for his contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions;  
  
 (c) recognises that the Implementation of the Allocations Policy is at an early 

stage; and 
  
 (d) requests that:- 
  
 (i) an update report on the Implementation of the Allocations Policy be 

presented to the Committee in 6 months’ time, to include examples of 
how the associated risks had been managed; and 

  
 (ii) local tenant representatives, who had been involved in the 

consultation process, be invited to the Committee meeting at which 
the above update report was to be presented. 

 
7.  
 

SOCIAL HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Council Housing which 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.03.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

provided Members with details of the new contract for Repairs and Maintenance 
Services to tenants’ homes, which had been agreed between the Council and Kier 
Services and which would start on 1st April 2014, and run for 3 years (with the 
option to extend by up to 2 more years).  The report was presented by Janet 
Sharpe, Interim Director of Council Housing, who referred to the procurement 
process, the consultation involved and the aims of the contract. 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • It was important to ensure value for money but not compromise on quality.  A 

target of 5% efficiency savings had been set but this would not be achieved at 
the expense of the quality of the service. 

  
 • There would only be marginal savings with the 5 years plus 2 years option, so 

3 years plus 2 years had been agreed as the duration of the contract. 
  
 • There were 6/700 Council officers working within the contract and the day to 

day workers would transfer to Kier under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE).  All the submitting 
contractors were large national organisations who had previously worked in 
Sheffield, but Kier had management in place which would create stability for 
the workforce. 

  
 • Issues such as multiple visits for repairs, the empowering of operatives and 

dealing with more difficult repairs were intended to be addressed in the 
contract.  This would be achieved by creating a multi-tasking workforce with 
the appropriate skills and tools, improved analysis, and the monitoring of 
salary and bonus arrangements using key performance indicators.  It was 
intended to move to a salary system only over the next 3 years to support a 
cultural change from a system where the bonus scheme reflected the number 
of visits to a property.  The aim was to have a more modernised workforce to 
the benefit of customers. 

  
 • The intention was to ensure that planned work was done whilst achieving the 

best value for money.  The number of visits to complete a repair was proving 
to be a barrier, so the approval process was being looked at to see how far 
operatives could make their own decisions.  Technology was being used to 
achieve this, but it was appreciated that this change would take time, as 
systems which had been in place for ten years would have to be changed.  
Operatives would need to be confident as to their decisions and their 
managers would need to know that budgets were not being exceeded. 

  
 • The workforce should be trained to identify situations where asbestos was an 

issue, so that the Council’s database of such locations could be updated.  
Under the new contract, Kier would procure responsive skills to deal with 
asbestos in a more flexible manner. 

  
 • In relation to adaptations, it was felt that a more holistic approach was 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.03.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

required with regard to both public and private works. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Janet Sharpe for her contribution to the meeting; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions. 
 
8.  
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014/15 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, which 
provided a summary of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business 
Plan and the principles that underpinned it.  The report was presented by Liam 
Duggan, HRA Business Plan Team Manager. 

  
8.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Tenants had been involved in the process by means of a session at the 

Tenant Conference which had been held in October 2013.  This provided 
direction as to the chosen path to be taken and how resources were to be 
focused. 

  
 • Right to Buy sales were presently at around 150 per annum, with 

approximately 100 new units per annum being built in the next six years.  It 
was likely that more would be lost under Right to Buy and consideration 
needed to be given to this issue.  It should be noted that the Council could 
only retain a small part of the proceeds of Right to Buy sales and officers 
were well aware of the need to reach a breakeven point. 

  
 • The reduction in the bulky waste collection service was funding increased 

action on flytipping in the form of increased education and enforcement 
activity.  This had been trialled successfully in the East of the City and would 
next start to be rolled out to other parts of the City. 

  
 • The Decent Homes programme would finish within the next two weeks.  The 

next programme would begin in April 2015. This would be an elemental 
replacement programme which would focus on properties omitted from the 
Decent Homes programme.  There were no compensation arrangements in 
place for tenants who had undertaken their own improvements. 

  
 • In relation to the next investment programme, feedback from the service 

design workshops had revealed that tackling partial omissions was a lower 
tenant priority than properties which had had no Decent Homes work.  There 
were actually 1,700 properties with no work having been done and these 
would now be prioritised, together with a parallel commitment that anyone 
moving into a home which was not up the Sheffield standard, would have any 
necessary works undertaken within 12 months.  Partial omissions would then 
be next in line. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
26.03.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
 • The consultation on HRA usually started in September, with a session at the 

Tenant Conference in October, followed by a review in November and a 
January briefing on proposals, prior to these being presented to Cabinet.   

  
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Liam Duggan for his contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that an update report be presented to the Committee following the 

Tenant Conference in October and that tenant representatives be invited to 
that Committee meeting. 

 
9.  
 

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the March 
2014 Welfare Reform Update report. 

 
10.  
 

RIGHT TO BUY 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Right to Buy Update 
report. 

 
11.  
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

11.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer gave a brief update on the South Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel meeting, which was to be held on Monday, 31 March 
2014.  Councillors Sheila Constance and Sioned-Mair Richards would represent 
the Committee at the meeting.  The Panel had asked which community safety 
topics the Committee would be looking at in 2014/15.  The Committee had already 
requested that the Safer Communities Partnership and the Partnership Resource 
Allocation Meeting (PRAM) be included in its 2014/15 Work Programme, and a 
steer was sought as to whether there were other topics to make the Panel aware 
of. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee requests that Anti-Social Behaviour be included 

in its 2014/15 Work Programme. 
 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged. 
 


